## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-266**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 BUDGET AND 2023-2028 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR THE ARTERIAL ROADS REHABILITATION AND BICYCLE LANE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (WPR014)

**WHEREAS**, for the Arterial Roads Rehabilitation and Bicycle Lane Improvements Project (WPR014) (Project), the City of Elk Grove (City) entered into Utility Agreements with Elk Grove Water District and Sacramento County Water Agency for relocation of their respective utilities during construction of the Project; and

**WHEREAS**, the respective Utility Agreements provide for Elk Grove Water District and Sacramento County Water Agency to pay for the cost the relocation work; and

**WHEREAS**, additional Elk Grove Water District and Sacramento County Water Agency facilities were relocated during construction.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby amends the FY 2023-24 Budget and 2023-2028 Capital Improvement Program for the Arterial Roads Rehabilitation and Bicycle Lane Improvements Project (WPR014) by:

- 1) Removing \$33,900 from the Measure A Maintenance Fund (Fund 294); and
- 2) Adding \$33,900 to the External Agencies Fund (Fund 338).

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13<sup>th</sup> day of December 2023

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-266

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on December 13, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Brewer, Robles, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Vason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California